Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
II 600522		_		С		
				08/24/2022		
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	TATE, ZIP CODE			
EW REHAB & NURSI	NGCENTER					
(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULED BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
Initial Comments		S 000				
Facility Reported In 2022/IL149443- F6	cident of July 17, 84G cited.					
Final Observations		S9999				
Statement of Licens	sure Violations:					
300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)1)2)6) 300.1620a)						
Section 300.610 Re	sident Care Policies					
procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a land Committee consisting administrator, the admedical advisory coof nursing and other policies shall comply	ng all services provided by the policies and procedures shall Resident Care Policy ng of at least the dvisory physician or the mmittee, and representatives a services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part.					
Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person	eneral Requirements for all Care					
and services to attai practicable physical, well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal care	n or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Vi	olations		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER W REHAB & NURSI SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Initial Comments Facility Reported In 2022/IL149443- F6 Final Observations Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210c) 300.1210d) Section 300.610 Re a) The facility shall procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the admedical advisory coof nursing and other policies shall comply. The written policies the facility. Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Person b) The facility shall pand services to attain practicable physical, well-being of the reseach resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal complete and personal care and personal care.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Facility Reported Incident of July 17, 2022/IL149443- F684G cited. Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d) 300.120c) 300.1210d) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating	ILEGOS227 B. WING ILEGOS227 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 735 WEST DIVERSEY CHICAGO, IL. 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments S 000 Facility Reported Incident of July 17, 2022/IL149443- F684G cited. Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210c) 300.1210d) 300.120d) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall be followed in operating the facility. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6005227	IL GOUSCAPECTION IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAP IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAP IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAPE IL GOUSCAP IL GOUSCAP	

STATE FORM

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6005227	B. WING		C 08/24/2022	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER 735 WEST DIVERSEY CHICAGO, IL 60614						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From page 1		S9999			
	care needs of the r	esident.	ļ			
	c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan.		5			
98						
		luding oral, rectal, hypodermic, ramuscular, shall be properly	×			
		nd procedures shall be dered by the physician.				11 % - 8
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels	ecautions shall be taken to idents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.		300	2	;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;
Œ	Section 300.1620 C Prescriber's Orders	Compliance with Licensed	3 33			
	the written, facsimil licensed prescriber order of a licensed authenticated by the calendar days, in as 300.1810. All such handwritten signatulicensed prescriber are not acceptable.	e licensed prescriber within 10 ccordance with Section orders shall have the are (or unique identifier) of the . (Rubber stamp signatures) These medications shall be dered-by the licensed	N			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6005227 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 735 WEST DIVERSEY LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4)ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 These requirements were not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to follow their policy to administer anti-seizure medications according to physician order for 2 (R1, R2) out of 2 residents reviewed for medication administration and appropriately supervise resident (R1). This failure resulted in R1 having a seizure and a fall with a serious head injury. Findings include: R1's Facility Investigation Report (7/17/2022) documents in part: A full investigation was completed including a review of the resident's medical record, care plan and interviews with staff. Plausible cause determined as resident was observed in the room shaking and unresponsive during an unwitnessed fall with a laceration to the back of the head. R1 was transferred to hospital and later returned with 6 staples to the back of his (R1) head. Approximately two hours after the return. R1 experienced an additional episode of shaking and unresponsiveness and transferred back to the hospital. V7's (Certified Nursing Assistant) statement form for the Facility Reported Investigation (7/17/2022) documents in part: I (V7) was making my rounds when I heard a loud sound and I observed R1 on the floor and I called the nurse. On 08/23/2022 at 11:00 AM, surveyor observed R1 laying on his bed low position, call light within reach and floor mats on the floor. There were no

Illinois Department of Public Health

padded side rails. R1 stated that the floor mats

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			R MING			С	
		IL6005227	B. WING		08/2	24/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER 735 WEST CHICAGO,				,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	that he (R1) is not a They put him (R1) of they give him they	n he (R1) fell. He (R1) stated able to walk on his (R1) own. On the side of the bed where time to pivot to the chair. R1 tes they are late giving him they have missed giving him they have missed giving him the time as he (R1) can are time as he (R1) can are time as he (R1) can are time as he in the control of the time as he in the control of the time as he in the control of the time. I had to go to the time, I had sent in a li of R1. V2 stated has was an eview Rehab for a couple of present at the time of the the nurse had to send him to R1 then returned with staples and. The expectation is for medications by following the administering the correct to dose, correct route, correct tient. In an occasion a	\$9999				
	Care Physician) stat medication we don't	ted that depending on seizure do medication blood levels. on't usually test Keppra levels	βij			,	

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6005227	B. WING		C 08/24/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 735 WEST DIVERSEY CHICAGO, IL 60614						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	adjust the dose bas based on the currer he has a seizure. Usubstance of days, it is less is seizure. If medication reactions can take pure to precipitate. Once risk of seizure becondefinitely a factor to On 08/23/2022 at 15 is familiar with R1 on When she (V4) carreport that he (R1) vafter he (R1) fell. Thought and we receive the back of his (R1) (R1) was able to constated (V4) did the revital signs, then place he (R1) was not in a unsteady on his (R1 to ambulate by hims and saw him (R1) on We stayed with him and then placed him Hoyer lift and made Immediately after the seizure. If the seizure that was a concern thospital. The CNA hecause he (R1) ke facility is expected to medication every day are not administered be low in his (R1) ar seizure.	evel related medication. We ed on if he (R1) has a seizure at dose and then increase it if sually if Keppra is continued kely of him (R1) to have a ons are missed, then adverse place. Fall can cause seizure you have injury your risk of mes higher. The fall is	\$9999			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

L9ZQ11

PRINTED: 09/13/2022 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6005227 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 735 WEST DIVERSEY LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 Nurse) stated she is expected to administer every scheduled seizure medication. She (V5) stated that she does do lab draws to monitor the effectiveness of the of the medications. She (V5) stated she does do lab draws on Keppra medications. If Keppra medications are not administered regularly the resident's Keppra levels will drop and they can have multiple seizures. On 08/23/2022 at 1:40 PM, V6 (Director of Nursing) stated that the ordered medications are administered at the proper time and sign off on the medications within a prescribed time frame. The prescribed time frame is an hour before and an hour after. If a medication administration record is not signed it means the medication was not given. As ordered by the physician, we do lab draws to monitor the effectiveness of the medication. To prevent a fall, we remind him (R1) to stay in bed, with bed in low position. If he (R1) was someone who was a high risk for fall and someone who was constantly getting up, I would have brought him (R1) out to the nurse's station and watched him (R1) over there. When he (R1) came back from the hospital, he (R1) was placed on 1:1 supervision. Seizures could be from head trauma and/or it could be from missed medications. On 08/23/2022 at 2:00 PM, V1 (Administrator) stated no one was supervising R1 before he (R1) fell. He (V1) stated according to his (V1) knowledge no one brought R1 out to the nurse's station to watch him (R1).

R1's progress note (7/17/2022) documents in part: "Resident was in room with bed in lowest position call light and urinal in reach. Writer heard a thump while at the nurses station. Proceeded to

PRINTED: 09/13/2022 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6005227 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 735 WEST DIVERSEY LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60614 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 see what happened. Resident was observed on the floor near door. Residents head was bleeding no other injury noted. Open area to back of head cleansed with normal saline solution and pressure dressing applied. Resident was able to stand and was assisted by writer and CNA back to bed. Head to toe assessment and neuro checks completed, site was cleaned and dressing was applied. MD/NP, ADON made aware." Reviewed R1's Medication Administration Record for June 2022: Levetiracetam (Keppra) ordered to be given twice a day every day. Keppra not administered on 6/16/2022 and 6/26/2022. Reviewed R1's Medication Administration Record for July 2022: Levetiracetam (Keppra) ordered to be given twice a day every day. Keppra not administered on 7/03/2022, 7/04/2022, 7/6/2022, 7/7/2022, and 7/11/2022. R1's hospital record after fall (7/18/2022) documents in part: In the floor R1 evaluated with EEG and Keppra levels were found to be therapeutic. R2's July Medication Administration Record documents in part: Keppra not administered on 7/4/2022, 7/7/2022, 7/11/2022, 7/17/2022, 7/18/2022. Nifedipine ER tablet not administered on 7/4/2022, 7/7/2022, 7/11/2022, 7/17/2022, 7/18/2022.

wheelchair.

R1's care plan documents in part: Medication levels as ordered by MD. Administer medications

non-ambulatory. I require extensive assistance and 1 person support for Locomotion on unit with

as directed and follow pharmaceutical recommendations. Ambulatory: I'm

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6005227 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 735 WEST DIVERSEY LAKEVIEW REHAB & NURSING CENTER CHICAGO, IL 60614 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **FEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL** COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 7 Facility's Medication Administration Policy documents in part: Purpose: to ensure that resident medications are administered in a timely manner and documentation is completed to substantiate administration. Licensed professional nurses administer medications according to times documented on Medication Administration Record. Medication administration pass may begin sixty minutes before the scheduled times of administration but may not exceed sixty minutes after the scheduled time of administration. Medication Administration Record will be signed for each medication administered to the resident. The reason for not administering the medication will be documented on the back of the Medication Administration Record. (A)